
REFUGEE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP INC. 

Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
INDEX 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report 1-2  
 
Financial Statements: 
 
 Statement of Financial Position 3 
 
 Statement of Activities  4 
 
 Statement of Functional Expenses 5 
 
 Statement of Cash Flows 6 
 
 Notes to Financial Statements 7-14 
 
 
 



	
 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 

	

To the Board of Directors 
Refugee Community Partnership Inc. 
Carrboro, North Carolina 
 

Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Refugee Community Partnership Inc. 
(a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 
2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Refugee Community Partnership Inc. as of December 31, 2024, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent of Refugee Community Partnership Inc. and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements   
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Refugee 
Community Partnership Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date 
that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of Refugee Community Partnership Inc.’s internal control.  
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Refugee Community Partnership Inc.’s ability 
to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
	

	

						 									

 
Morrisville, North Carolina 
April 28, 2025 



Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 355,722$      
Restricted cash 203,580        
Promises to give, net 408,001
Grants receivable, net 34,579
Prepaid expenses 2,133

Total current assets 1,004,015     

Other assets:
Promises to give, net 47,765          
Operating lease assets 2,627

Total other assets 50,392          

Total assets 1,054,407$   

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 13,023$        
Operating lease liabilities 2,773

Total liabilities (all current) 15,796          

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 379,265
With donor restrictions 659,346        

Total net assets 1,038,611     

Total liabilities and net assets 1,054,407$   

REFUGEE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP INC.
Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements  3



Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenue, support and gains:
Contributions 157,731$        -$                 157,731$     
Grants 129,750 780,879 910,629       
Government grants 526,139 -                   526,139       
Program service revenue 23,473 -                   23,473         
Interest income 11,793 -                   11,793         
Net assets released from restrictions 774,207          (774,207)      -                   

Total revenue, support and gains 1,623,093       6,672           1,629,765    

Expenses:
Program Services

Collective care 615,018          -                   615,018       
Language justice 581,760          -                   581,760       
Direct assistance 1,000              -                   1,000           

Total program services 1,197,778       -                   1,197,778    
Supporting services

Management and general 230,006          -                   230,006       
Fundraising 117,729          -                   117,729       

         Total supporting services 347,735          -                   347,735       

Total expenses 1,545,513       -                   1,545,513    

Change in net assets 77,580            6,672           84,252         

Net assets at beginning of year 301,685 652,674 954,359       

Net assets at end of year 379,265$        659,346$     1,038,611$  

REFUGEE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP INC.
Statement of Activities

For the year ended December 31, 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements  4



Total Total
Collective Language Direct Program Management Supporting

Care Justice Assistance Services & General Fundraising Services Total

Salaries 426,740$      374,931$            -$                     801,671$       91,542$         80,635$     172,177$     973,848$     
Payroll taxes 37,476          34,201                -                       71,677           8,418             7,367         15,785         87,462         
Employee benefits 50,823          39,751                -                       90,574           14,167           5,026         19,193         109,767       
Contractors 49,388          85,492                -                       134,880         71,883           15,454       87,337         222,217       
Occupancy 14,248          14,248                -                       28,496           6,895             3,564         10,459         38,955         
Insurance 17,787          9,034                  -                       26,821           1,149             1,097         2,246           29,067         
Information technology -                   -                          -                       -                     594                -                 594              594              
Travel and meetings 4,612            13,934                -                       18,546           3,915             1,270         5,185           23,731         
Office supplies and expenses 8,102            6,454                  -                       14,556           7,580             2,465         10,045         24,601         
Professional fees 3,684            3,683                  -                       7,367             21,098           -                 21,098         28,465         
Subscriptions and licenses 990               -                          -                       990                2,749             851            3,600           4,590           
Training and education 80                 32                       -                       112                16                  -                 16                128              
COVID relief 1,088            -                          1,000               2,088             -                     -                 -                   2,088           

 
615,018$      581,760$            1,000$             1,197,778$    230,006$       117,729$   347,735$     1,545,513$  

REFUGEE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP INC.
Statement of Functional Expenses

For the year ended December 31, 2024

Program Services Supporting Services

See accompanying notes to the financial statements  5



Cash flows from operating activities:
Support from contributions and grants 1,755,682$   
Program service revenue 25,186          
Employee compensation paid (970,091)       
Other operating expenses paid (573,311)       
Interest and other income collected 11,793          

Net cash provided by operating activities 249,259        

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 249,259        

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash beginning of year 310,043        

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash end of year 559,302$      

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash
to amounts reported in the statement of financial position:

Cash and cash equivalents 355,722$      
Restricted cash 203,580        

Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 559,302$      

REFUGEE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP INC.
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements  6
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
This summary of significant accounting policies of Refugee Community Partnership Inc. (the 
Organization) is presented to assist in understanding the Organization’s financial statements.  
The financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization’s management 
who is responsible for their integrity and objectivity.  These accounting policies conform to 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been 
consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements. 

 
Nature of Organization 
Refugee Community Partnership Inc. is a non-profit organization organized under Chapter 
55A of the General Statues of North Carolina. The Organization is located in Carrboro, North 
Carolina. The mission of the Organization is to disrupt threats to the health and safety of 
refugee and migrant communities, creating systems that connect people to the resources they 
need while mobilizing institutions to eliminate barriers to access. 
 
Refugee Community Partnership Inc’s collective care program uses deep reciprocal 
relationships to facilitate access to resources and services. Initiatives include The Hive, 
where information is translated and disseminated into over 6 languages; Bridge Builders, 
where volunteers support member families in meeting personal goals; Neighborhood Support 
Circles and Summer Camp, where youth are provided academic enrichment and social-
emotional tools; Women’s Group, using art-based therapy to provide social and emotional 
support for women; and Community Conversations, gatherings between refugee and migrant 
residents and local institutions to facilitate reciprocal learning. 
 
Refugee Community Partnership Inc’s language justice program improves language access 
in institutional settings by training migrant and refugee community members as professional 
language workers, supplying local service providers with quality language services, and 
providing one-on-one language accompaniment to the Organization’s members as they 
navigate complex systems and institutions. Refugee Community Partnership Inc. provides 
institutional advocacy to reveal language discrimination, make system-level reforms, and 
build a long-term economy for sustainable language work. Initiatives include Language 
Navigators, Interpreter Bank, Language Justice Consulting, and the Doula Initiative. 
 
Refugee Community Partnership Inc. strives to support local refugee families in establishing 
and maintaining “home” through accessing resources and services. To accomplish this 
mission in part, the Organization operates a direct financial assistance program through 
which members can apply to receive a grant for essential needs. 
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all checking 
accounts, money market accounts, certificates of deposit, and any other highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of less than three months to be cash equivalents.  The 
Organization’s checking and savings accounts are held with Cooperativa Latino Credit 
Union.  
 
At any given time, amounts in these accounts may exceed the $250,000 federally insured 
limit.  As of December 31, 2024, the Organization had a balance in excess of the federally 
insured limit of $309,302.   
 
Promises to Give 
The Organization records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected 
within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be 
collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques 
incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market 
participants would use in pricing the asset.  In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts 
is included in contribution revenue in the statement of activities. The Organization 
determines the allowance for uncollectible promises to give based on historical experience, 
and assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections.  Promises 
to give are written off when deemed uncollectible. The Organization reviewed the 
unconditional promises to give and determined that no allowance for uncollectible promises 
to give was necessary as of December 31, 2024. 
 
Grants Receivable 
The Organization records grants receivable under a cost reimbursement arrangement when 
the allowable expense has been incurred and funds are expected to be received from the 
grantor.  
 
Net Assets 
Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 

 
Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and 
not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.  
 
Board designated net assets – Net assets without donor restrictions that have self-imposed 
limits.  The board of directors has not placed any designations on net assets as of December 
31, 2024. 
 
 
 



REFUGEE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
                              
 

9 
 

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
Net Assets 
Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed 
restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will 
be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed 
restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained 
in perpetuity. Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. Donor imposed restrictions are 
released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the 
stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.  
 
Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
The Organization recognizes revenue from program services and educational events at the 
time the service or event takes place. 
 
The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets; an 
unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. 
Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier 
and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been 
met.  
 
Revenue earned under cost-reimbursement grant agreements is recognized when the 
allowable costs have been incurred and are recorded as grants receivable until the funds are 
received. 
 
Donated Services 
A number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of time to the Organization’s 
program services.  Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services 1) create 
or enhance nonfinancial assets or 2) require specialized skills, are performed by people with 
those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Donated services not 
meeting these criteria are not reflected in the financial statements.   
 
Compensated Absences 
All full-time employees of the Organization are entitled to paid-time-off. The Organization’s 
policy is to recognize the costs of compensated absences when paid to employees. 
 
Leases 
At the inception of a lease the Organization determines whether the lease is an operating or 
financing lease based on the provisions in Leases (Topic 842). The Organization does not 
apply the provisions of Topic 842 to leases with terms of 12 months or less. Instead, they 
recognize lease expense for such leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of programs and supporting service activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses present 
the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been 
allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. 
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ 
from those estimates.  

 
 Subsequent Events 

The Organization has evaluated all subsequent events through April 28, 2025, the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. See Note 12 for subsequent event. 
 

Note 2 – Liquidity and Availability 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the 
following: 

    
Cash and cash equivalents $ 355,722 
Promises to give, net 47,674 
Grants receivable, net   34,579 
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general 
expenditures within one year $ 437,975 

 
Financial assets not available for general expenditure within one year consist of donor 
restricted cash, and restricted promises to give, net.  Restricted cash consists of funds that 
have been restricted by the donor for language justice and collective care initiatives. 
Financial assets not available for general expenditure within one year comprise the 
following: 
 

Restricted cash $ 203,580 
Promises to give for donor restricted purposes 360,327 
Promises to give estimated collection in greater than one year    47,765 
Financial assets not available to meet general expenditures 
within one year due to certain restrictions $ 611,672 
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Note 3 – Grants Receivable 
The Organization’s grants receivable consists of local government grants to be used for 
improving child and family social-emotional and mental health in the amount of $34,579 as 
of December 31, 2024.  

 
Note 4 – Promises to Give 

Unconditional Promises to Give 
Unconditional promises to give are estimated to be collected as follows at December 31, 
2024: 
 

Within one year $ 414,341 
In one to five years   50,000 
 464,341 
Less discount to net present value at rates 
ranging from .035% to 4.90%  (8,575) 
Promises to give, net $ 455,766 

 
As of December 31, 2024, net promises to give totaling $360,337 were restricted by donors 
for specified purposes.  
 
Conditional Promises to Give 
In July 2024, the Organization received a conditional promise to give in the amount of 
$15,000 for serving refugee and immigrant families with young children and provide 
language support. The Organization received $7,500 of this amount in 2024 upon signing the 
agreement. The remaining balance of $7,500 is payable upon meeting the following 
conditions: 
 

 Serve 100 refugee and immigrant families with young children through HIVE (a 
multilingual digital platform that distributes resource information daily) as well as 
through one on one support in 6 languages through Community Interpreters. 
 

 Provide one on one support through Community Coordinators and Community 
Interpreters for immigrant and refugee residents improving access of young children 
and their families to public institutions and resources. 

 
 Support 7 Durham-based, family-focused institutions with technical assistance 

related to language justice through providing patient/client feedback on their 
experience accessing language services, customized training, and consultation 
services. 
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Note 5 – Restricted Cash 
Restricted cash consists of funds that have been restricted by the donor for use in language 
justice and collective care programs in the amount of $203,580 for the year ended December 
31, 2024. 
 

Note 6 - Net Assets 
The Organization’s net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes 
as of December 31, 2024: 
 

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose (language justice and 
collective care programs) $ 203,580 
Subject to the passage of time 47,674 
Subject to the passage of time and expenditure for specified purpose 408,092 
  
  Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 659,346 

 
Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the 
restricted purpose or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by donors 
as follows for the year ended December 31, 2024: 
 
   

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose $ 144,773 
Subject to the passage of time 50,000 
Subject to the passage of time and expenditure for specified purpose 579,434 
  
  Net assets released from donor restrictions $ 774,207 

 
Note 7 - Income Taxes 

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code.  In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution 
deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than 
a private foundation under Section 509(a)(2).   
 
In the normal course of business, the Organization is subject to examination by various taxing 
authorities. Although the outcome of tax audits is always uncertain, management believes 
that there are no significant unrecognized tax liabilities as of December 31, 2024. The 
Organization files Form 990 (Return of Organization Exempt from Tax). The Organization 
is no longer subject to federal tax return examinations for years ending prior to December 
31, 2021. 
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Note 8 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
The Organization receives revenue from contracts with customers primarily through its 
educational events and program services. Revenue from educational events and program 
services is recognized at the time the event or service takes place.  
 
For the year ended December 31, 2024, revenue from contracts with customers consisted of 
the following: 

 
 Amount 
Educational events and program 
services $ 23,473 

 
 Receivables related to contracts with customers are as follows: 

 
 Amount 
December 31, 2024 $         - 

December 31, 2023 $ 1,804 

 
Note 9 – Operating Leases 

The Organization entered into two non-cancellable operating leases in August 2023 for its 
office spaces located in Carrboro, North Carolina.  Both leases have a remaining lease term 
through January 2025. The Organization has used an annual discount rate of 4.00%, which 
is the Organization’s incremental borrowing rate, to calculate the present value of the lease 
payments required under these leases. 
 
Operating lease costs are reflected in occupancy expense on the statement of functional 
expenses. For the year ended December 31, 2024, operating lease costs amounted to $34,299. 

 
The following table reconciles the undiscounted cash flow maturities to the operating lease 
liability recorded on the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024: 
 

 Amount 
Total future minimum lease payments $ 2,782  
Less: Present value adjustment     (9) 
  Total operating lease liabilities $ 2,773 

  
Cash payments included in the measurement of the Organization’s operating lease were 
$33,384 for the year ended December 31, 2024. 
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Note 10 – Functional Expenses 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than 
one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable 
basis that is consistently applied. All expenses are allocated on the basis of estimates of time 
and effort. 
 

Note 11 – Supplemental Disclosures to Statement of Cash Flows 
No cash was paid for interest or income taxes for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

 
Note 12 – Subsequent Events 

On February 1, 2025, the Organization renewed one of its leases for office space. The lease 
term is for one year, and the expected monthly lease payments are $2,494.  

 
Note 13 – Contingencies, Commitments, and Concentrations 

The Organization has received significant grant funds from the federal government as well 
as state and local governments. 
 
These grant agreements contain provisions stating that the grantor has the right to audit all 
financial, performance, and compliance records related to grant agreements. Such audits 
could result in the refund of grant funds to the grantor. Management has reviewed all 
provisions of these grant agreements and believes that the Organization is in compliance with 
all aspects of these agreements. Therefore, no provision has been made in the accompanying 
financial statements for the refund of grant funds. 
 
Because a significant portion of the Organization’s revenues is provided by government 
grants, its funding is vulnerable to changes in the legislative priorities of federal, state, and 
local governments. For the year ending December 31, 2024, funds received from government 
grants was approximately 32% of total revenues. 


	Cover
	Index
	Audit Report
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Activities
	Statement of Functional Expenses
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Footnotes



